
Committee Agenda   

1 

 
 
Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 
Wednesday, 15th April, 2009 
 
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.00 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Gary Woodhall 
email:  gwoodhall@eppingforestdc.gov.uk        
Tel:    01992 564470 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Mrs A Grigg (Chairman), R Bassett, Mrs D Collins, Mrs M Sartin, D Stallan, 
Ms S Stavrou and C Whitbread 
 
 
 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THIS MEETING 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 3. MINUTES   
 

  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Cabinet Committee (not required on 
this occasion). 
 

 4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs (6) 
and (24) of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution requires that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda 
of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
 
In accordance with Operational Standing Order (6) (non-executive bodies), any item 
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Cabinet 
Committee and the Chairman of the Cabinet Committee. Two weeks’ notice of non-
urgent items is required. 
 



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 15 April 2009 
 

2 

 5. REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY SINGLE ISSUE REVIEW ON GYPSY & 
TRAVELLER ACCOMMODATION - PROPOSED RESPONSE  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
  (Director of Planning & Economic Development) To consider the attached report (LDF-

001-2008/09). 
 

 6. GYPSY & TRAVELLER OPTIONS - CONSULTATION  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

  (Director of Planning & Economic Development) To consider the attached report (LDF-
002-2008/09). 
 

 7. ANALYSIS OF GYPSY & TRAVELLER OPTIONS CONSULTATION  (Pages 17 - 24)
 

  (Director of Planning & Economic Development) To consider the attached report for 
the Cabinet meeting scheduled for 20 April 2009 (C-120-2008/09). 
 

 8. ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT   
 

  (Director of Planning & Economic Development) To receive an oral update. 
 

 9. OTHER LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK MATTERS   
 

  (Director of Planning & Economic Development) To receive an oral update on any 
other matters of concern to the Local Development Framework. 
 

 10. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS FOR 2009/10   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To consider and agree the following proposed dates 
for meetings of the Cabinet Committee in 2009/10: 
 
(i) Thursday 2 July 2009; 
 
(ii) Thursday 10 September 2009; 
 
(iii) Thursday 5 November 2009; 
 
(iv) Thursday 7 January 2010; and 
 
(v) Thursday 11 March 2010. 
 

 11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of 
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2): 
 

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

Nil Nil Nil 
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 15 April 2009 
 

3 

into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting. 
 
Confidential Items Commencement: Paragraph (9) of the Council Procedure Rules 
contained in the Constitution require: 
 
(1) All business of the Council requiring to be transacted in the presence of the 

press and public to be completed by 10.00pm at the latest. 
 
(2) At the time appointed under (1) above, the Chairman shall permit the 

completion of debate on any item still under consideration, and at his or her 
discretion, any other remaining business whereupon the Council shall proceed 
to exclude the public and press. 

 
(3) Any public business remaining to be dealt with shall be deferred until after the 

completion of the private part of the meeting, including items submitted for 
report rather than decision. 

 
Background Papers:  Paragraph (8) of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject 
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion: 
 
(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
 
(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information (as defined in Rule 10) and in respect of executive reports, the 
advice of any political advisor. 

 
Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer 
responsible for the item. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Local Development 
Framework Cabinet Committee 

 

  

Report reference: LDF-001-2008/09  

Date of meeting: 20 April 2009 
 

 

Portfolio: 
 

Planning and Economic Development 

Subject: 
 

Regional Spatial Strategy Single Issue Review on Gypsy and 
Traveller Accommodation – Proposed Response 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Andrew Lainton (01992 564482). 

Democratic Services Officer: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470). 
 

 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
That members agree this report as the Epping Forest District Council response to 
the Secretary of State’s consultation on her response to the Draft East of England 
Plan Single Issue Review on Gypsies and Travellers accommodation – following the 
findings of the Examination in Public panel earlier this year. 
 
Executive Summary: 

 
The East of England Regional Assembly (EERA) published a proposed Single Issue 
Review to the East of England Plan (EEP) in 2008.  The review covered proposed district 
level pitch requirements for Gypsy and Traveller accommodation, and for Travelling 
Showmen.  Following a period of public consultation an Examination in Public (EiP) by an 
independent inspector took place late last year.   The EiP panel published its report early 
in December 2008 and proposed lowering the additional pitch requirement for Epping 
Forest District by 2011 from 49 to 39. In March 2009 the Secretary of State (SoS) 
published her response and proposed changes for consultation.  This includes lowering 
the Epping Forest District target by a further 5 to 34 because of what are described as 
“delivery problems” in the District. 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
The further reduction in the 2011 target to 34 pitches  is considered to be reasonable in the 
context of local need within the district. 
 
Other Options for Action 
 
While a case could be made for arguing for a further reduction, officers believe it is unlikely 
that this would be accepted by the Secretary of State, given all the evidence that was 
considered at the EiP. 
 
Report: 
 
The Single Issue Review 
 
1. In February 2006 EERA commenced a single issue review of the EEP to address 
the accommodation needs of Gypsies and Travellers. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



2. The single issue review was required to: 

(a) Address the pressing need for regional policy to assist local authorities in the East 
of England in identifying the appropriate number and location of Gypsy and Traveller 
caravan sites through their Local Development Frameworks; 

(b) Conform with ODPM Cir
[...]
nauthorised, including tolerated, pitches (and one refused a Certificate of 
Lawful Development (CLD)) in the district are added to current and expected applications 
and recent approvals (since the start date of the policy) to extend or intensify existing sites 
then this adds up to a need for 40 pitches. This includes an extra 6 pitches at Tomary (as it 
seems that the original consent will not achieve licensing). Temporary consents for 
Holmsfield Nursery and Mamelons Farm are not included as these expire after 2011 and 
will add to need in a later period.  It should be noted that on some sites, although proposed 
residents are family members with local connections, they may currently be living in other 
districts and so will have been counted in the GTAA as requiring need in these districts 
rather than Epping Forest.  For this reason the local ‘demand’ for 40 pitches may be 
considered on the high side as an assessment of local ‘need’.  For the same reason, 
however, granting permissions for family members with local connections, even if it 
reaches a minimum pitch requirement in the RSS, might not fully meet local need if there 
are still temporary permissions or unauthorised development which need replacement.  
For this reason, amongst others, the pitch requirements are no longer proposed to be ‘at 
least’ levels.  
  
20. The assessment of local need based on current evidence therefore has a lower 
level of 20 pitches and an upper level of 40. The Secretary of State is effectively 
suggesting the transfer of a proportion of local need to East Herts District. 
 
Conclusions 
 
21. On this basis it is suggested that 34 pitches is not a wholly unreasonable number 
and that it perhaps is as low as the Council might reasonably expect, although a case 

Page 8



could be made on the basis of the draft GTAA for a figure closer to 20 pitches.  If there 
was no regional target and levels were set on the basis of evidence of local need then 34 
pitches would be a re
[...]
n overwritten by the secretary of state.  A 
paper copy of the panel report has been lodged in the members room. 
 
v http://www.planning-inspectorate.gov.uk/pins/rss/east_of_england_gypsy/index.htm 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the LDF Cabinet Committee 
 
Report reference:   LDF-002-2008/09 

Date of meeting: 15 April 2009 

 
Portfolio: 
 

Planning and Economic Development  

Subject: 
 

Gypsy and Traveller Options – Consultation. 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Andrew Lainton (01992 564481). 

Democratic Services Officer: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470). 
 

   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) To note this report on the consultation undertaken on the Gypsy and Traveller 
Development Plan Document; and 
 
(2) To acknowledge that the responses are currently undergoing data entry and 
analysis and the results will be presented to a future meeting. 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The report describes the consultation carried out between 4 November 2008 and 20 February 
2009 and indicates the broad scale of the response. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
There are no decisions required at this stage. The report is simply intended to keep Members 
up to date with progress. 
 
Other Options for Action: 
 
To present a report only when results of the consultation have been fully assessed. This 
could be several months away, and officers believe this progress report is beneficial in the 
meantime. 
 
Report: 
 
The Consultation 
 
1. Formal public consultation on the options for sites for Gypsies and Travellers ran from 
4th November 2008 to 20th February 2009. This followed a number of discussions with 
stakeholders prior to the preparation of the ‘Consultation on Options’ document.  These 
included: 
 
(a) the Government Office for the East of England (GO-East) on the timing and content of 
the plan; 
 
(b) the local Gypsy and Traveller community on their requirements and needs.  Myriad 
Consultants, an external consultancy c
[...]
ons/Decisions Required: 

 
(1) To agree the methodology that will be used for analysing the responses to the 
options consultation on sites potentially suitable for Gypsies and Travellers; 

 
(2) To approve the addition to the website of the simplified flow diagram which 
outlines the process of analysis; and 
 
(3) To note that the Sustainability Appraisal, which has been prepared by the County 
Council, will be published for public consultation for a period of 6 weeks. 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The report describes how a “filtering” process is being used to narrow down the final selection of 
potentially suitable sites for pitches for gypsies and travellers. The process will place sites in 
one of three categories A, B or C. Those in A are where significant problems have been 
identified which cannot be mitigated, and therefore no further analysis of these sites will take 
place. The sites in B also have problems but more research is being undertaken to assess the 
importance of these issues, and the final decision will place these sites in either A or C. Those 
in C have no significant problems identified by the consultation, but this simply means they will 
not be eliminated at this stage. A comprehensive flowchart and a simpler version (for the 
website) are included as appendices. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
A clear, transparent and robust methodology is needed to analyse the consultation responses 
and to focus quickly on the sites that remain potentially suitable for the travelling community. 
With about 1,600 responses representing about 9,700 local residents, it is important to develop 
a filtering mechanism to enable early deletion of sites where significant problems have been 
identified which cannot be mitigated or otherwise overcome. 
 
Other Options for Action: 
 
There is no other reasonable option. A process is needed to prevent unnecessary work on 
unsuitable sites and to meet the deadline set by the Direction requiring submission of the 
[...]
staff will carry out analysis of the consultation 
responses. 
 
Legal and Governance Implications: 
 
All non-technical responses will be checked for the use of racist or other inappropriate 
wording. Any such replies will be returned with a request that they are reworded in an 
appropriate fashion, otherwise they will not be included in the analysis. 
 
Safer, Cleaner and Greener Implications: 
 
The site selection process and some of the technical consultations address these issues. 
 
Consultation Undertaken: 
 
This is a report on a consultation exercise and how the responses have been analysed. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Sustainability Appraisal of Regional Spatial Strategies and Local Development Documents 
(ODPM 2005); 
Consultation on Options: Development Plan Provision for Gypsies and Travellers in Epping 
Forest District (2008); and 
PPS12: Local Spatial Planning (2008). 
 
Impact Assessments: 
 
The report discusses the Sustainability Appraisal, which incorporates the Strategic 
Environmental Assessment. The original selection of sites also took into account Habitats 
Regulations Assessment. 
 

 

Page 20



V
1.

6 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



V
1.

6 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Regional Spatial Strategy Single Issue Review on Gypsy & Traveller Accommodation - Proposed Response
	6 Gypsy & Traveller Options - Consultation
	7 Analysis of Gypsy & Traveller Options Consultation
	GT Analysis App I
	GT Analysis App II




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Local Development Framework 

Cabinet Committee 
Date: Wednesday, 15 April 2009 

    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.00  - 8.45 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Mrs A Grigg (Chairman), R Bassett, Mrs D Collins, Mrs M Sartin, D Stallan, 
Ms S Stavrou and C Whitbread 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

B Rolfe, Mrs P Smith and J M Whitehouse 

  
Apologies: -   
  
Officers 
Present: 

I White (Forward Planning Manager), A Wintle (Principal Planning Officer) 
and G J Woodhall (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
Also in 
attendance: 

 
A Lainton (External Consultant) 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
(a) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor Mrs A Grigg 
declared a personal interest in agenda item 6, Gypsy & Traveller Options - 
Consultation. The Councillor had responded to the consultation and was a member 
of North Weald Parish Council who had also responded. The Councillor had 
determined that her interest was not prejudicial and would remain in the meeting for 
the consideration of the issue. 
 
(b) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor C Whitbread 
declared a personal interest in agenda item 6, Gypsy & Traveller Options - 
Consultation. The Councillor had responded to the consultation as a resident of 
Epping. The Councillor had determined that his interest was not prejudicial and would 
remain in the meeting for the consideration of the issue. 
 
(c) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor Mrs D Collins 
declared a personal interest in agenda item 6, Gypsy & Traveller Options - 
Consultation. The Councillor had responded to the consultation as a resident of 
Theydon Garnon and was a member of Theydon Garnon Parish Council who had 
also responded. The Councillor had determined that her interest was not prejudicial 
and would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the issue. 
 
(d) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor R Bassett 
declared a personal interest in agenda item 6, Gypsy & Traveller Options - 
Consultation. The Councillor had responded to the consultation as a resident of 
Nazeing. The Councillor had determined that his interest was not prejudicial and 
would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the issue. 
 
(e) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor Mrs M Sartin 
declared a personal interest in agenda item 6, Gypsy & Traveller Options - 
Consultation. The Councillor’s husband had responded to the consultation as a 



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee Wednesday, 15 April 2009 

2 

resident of Roydon. The Councillor had determined that her interest was not 
prejudicial and would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the issue. 
 
(f) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor D Stallan 
declared a personal interest in agenda item 6, Gypsy & Traveller Options - 
Consultation. The Councillor had responded to the consultation as a resident of North 
Weald and was a member of North Weald Parish Council who had also responded. 
The Councillor had determined that his interest was not prejudicial and would remain 
in the meeting for the consideration of the issue. 
 
(g) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor Mrs S Stavrou 
declared a personal interest in agenda item 6, Gypsy & Traveller Options - 
Consultation. The Councillor had responded to the consultation as a resident of 
Waltham Abbey and was a member of Waltham Abbey Town Council who had also 
responded. The Councillor had determined that her interest was not prejudicial and 
would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the issue. 
 
(h) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor B Rolfe 
declared a personal interest in agenda item 6, Gypsy & Traveller Options - 
Consultation. The Councillor had responded to the consultation as a resident of 
Epping. The Councillor had determined that his interest was not prejudicial and would 
remain in the meeting for the consideration of the issue. 
 
(i) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor Mrs P Smith 
declared a personal interest in agenda item 6, Gypsy & Traveller Options - 
Consultation. The Councillor had responded to the consultation as a resident of 
Epping Green and was a member of Epping Upland Parish Council who had also 
responded. The Councillor had determined that her interest was not prejudicial and 
would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the issue. 
 
 

2. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Cabinet Committee noted its Terms of Reference. 
 
 

3. REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY SINGLE ISSUE REVIEW ON GYPSY & 
TRAVELLER ACCOMMODATION - PROPOSED RESPONSE  
 
The Council’s External Consultant presented a report upon the Council’s proposed 
response to the Regional Spatial Strategy Single Issue Review on Gypsy & Traveller 
Accommodation.  
 
The Cabinet Committee was informed that the East of England Regional Assembly 
(EERA) had published a proposed Single Issue Review to the East of England Plan 
(EEP) in 2008. The review had covered proposed district level pitch requirements for 
Gypsy and Traveller accommodation, and for Travelling Showmen. Following a 
period of public consultation, an Examination in Public (EiP) by an independent panel 
had taken place late in 2008. The EiP panel had published its report early in 
December 2008 and proposed lowering the additional pitch requirement for the 
Epping Forest District by ten from 49 to 39. In March 2009 the Secretary of State 
(SoS) had published her response and proposed changes for consultation.  This had 
included lowering the Epping Forest District target by a further five to 34 because of 
what were described as “delivery problems” within the District. However, an 
assessment of local need based on current evidence had indicated that only a further 
20 pitches were required within the District. Some minor amendments had been 



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee Wednesday, 15 April 2009 

3 

made to the report following the publication of the agenda, of which the most 
prominent was the acknowledgement within the Gypsy & Traveller Accommodation 
Assessment (GTAA) that a provision of 30 pitches within the District would be more 
appropriate. 
 
The Cabinet Committee was pleased with the reduction in the proposed number of 
pitches within the District to 34, supported the further reduction to 30, but felt that this 
was still too many and the Council should push for as low a figure as possible. It was 
clear that the Secretary of State had some sympathy for the problems within the 
District of providing such a high number of pitches. The Cabinet Committee praised 
the work of the local residents groups that had responded to the consultation and 
promoted the reduction in pitches for the District. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 

That, following the findings of the Examination in Public panel earlier this 
year, the response of the Council to the Secretary of State’s consultation on her 
response to the draft East of England Plan Single Issue Review on Gypsy & Traveller 
Accommodation be agreed with the following amendment: 
 
“Epping Forest District Council welcomes the reduction in pitches within the District to 
34, from the original 49, but still considers this to be too high and will press for further 
reductions; a provision of no more than 20 pitches within the District would be 
considered by the Council to be more reasonable.” 
 
 

4. GYPSY & TRAVELLER OPTIONS - CONSULTATION  
 
The Council’s External Consultant presented a report upon the consultation exercise 
undertaken on the Gypsy & Traveller Development Plan Document. 
 
The Cabinet Committee was informed that the consultation period had run from 4 
November 2008 to 20 February 2009, and had been a wide ranging exercise 
incorporating seminars on how to respond plus a series of local exhibitions 
throughout the District. This had led to prominent local media coverage with some 
national media outlets showing an interest as well, and local residents groups had 
been set up to further raise awareness amongst their communities. Approximately 
9,600 responses had been received, consisting of 640 online comments, 900 
individual questionnaires, and group responses representing a further 8,100 
residents. This was considered to be a high level of response from the public. These 
responses were currently undergoing data entry and analysis, and the results would 
be presented to a future meeting of the Cabinet Committee. 
 
The External Consultant reported that no guidance had been received from the 
Government Office for the East of England (GO-East) in respect of the sustainability 
issues to be considered. No responses to the consultation had been rejected due to 
not being on the appropriate form, and a low level of responses had been rejected 
due to the use of inappropriate language; these responders had been requested to 
amend their responses accordingly. The Cabinet Committee was advised however 
that the Government and the Planning Inspectorate had stipulated that the specified 
form would have to be used for the next stage of the consultation, and that a potential 
site could only be objected to on particular grounds. The supporting evidence base 
would include a summary of residents’ representations from the recent consultation 
exercise, which would be available within the next four to six weeks, but residents 
would need to make further representations at the next stage of the process. 
 



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee Wednesday, 15 April 2009 

4 

The Cabinet Committee expressed concern at residents being compelled to repeat 
their representations for the next stage of the process, as this would inevitably be 
frustrating for all concerned. There was also some exasperation expressed by the 
Cabinet Committee about the need for residents to use a particular type of form. It 
was felt that a seminar, with follow-up drop-in sessions, should be organised at the 
earliest possible opportunity to explain the correct process for submitting a further 
representation, and that the standard form to be used should be disseminated to 
Members and Residents Groups as soon as possible, as well as considered at the 
next meeting of the Cabinet Committee. Consideration was given as to whether GO-
East should be requested to extend the September deadline for the submission of 
the draft Development Plan Document, but it was felt that any request should be 
delayed for the time being. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the report on the consultation undertaken on the Gypsy and Traveller 
Development Plan Document be noted; 
 
(2) That the following be acknowledged: 
 
(a) the responses were currently undergoing data entry and analysis; and  
 
(b) the results would be presented to a future meeting; 
 
(3) That the form for submission for the next stage of the consultation be 
circulated to Residents Groups and considered at the next meeting of the Sub-
Committee; 
 
(4) That a seminar on the filling out and submission of the form as part of the 
next stage of consultation be organised for Members and Residents Groups at the 
earliest possible opportunity; and 
 
(5) That a request by the Council to the Government Office of the East of 
England to extend the September deadline for the submission of the draft 
Development Plan Document be deferred for the time being. 
 
 

5. ANALYSIS OF GYPSY & TRAVELLER OPTIONS CONSULTATION  
 
The Forward Planning Manager presented a report to be considered by the Cabinet 
at its next meeting on 20 April 2009 on the consultation for the analysis of Gypsy & 
Traveller Options. A new version of the detailed flowchart was tabled at the meeting 
following some minor amendments after the agenda had been published. 
 
The Cabinet Committee was informed that it was intended to use a “filtering” process 
to narrow down the final selection of potentially suitable sites for pitches for Gypsies 
and Travellers. The process would place sites in one of three categories A, B or C. 
Those in A were where significant problems had been identified which could not be 
mitigated, and therefore no further analysis of these sites would take place. The sites 
in B also had problems but more research would be undertaken to assess the 
importance of these issues, and the final decision would place these sites in either A 
or C. Those in C had no significant problems identified by the consultation, but this 
simply meant they would not be eliminated at this stage. A comprehensive flowchart 
and a simpler version for the website had been prepared for the benefit of the 
residents within the District. 
 



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee Wednesday, 15 April 2009 

5 

The Forward Planning Manager added that the Sustainability Appraisal (SA) 
prepared by the County Council would be published on the Council’s website next 
week for a six-week public consultation period. The Council’s External Consultant 
added that the County Council had been late in compiling the SA and that it was 
anticipated to be published on the Council’s website before the election purdah 
period commenced. The SA would examine all the sites and analyse them on the 
basis of technical issues. This could strongly indicate those sites that would most 
likely be categorised as a C before the decision had been made by Members, 
however the Council was obliged to publish this information under a European Union 
directive. The final decision on the categorisation of each site would be based 
primarily upon this Council’s analysis of the sites and the responses from the public 
consultation. 
 
The Cabinet Committee was concerned at the impact which the publication of the SA 
could have on those landowners whose sites were identified as being potentially 
suitable, and that the public consultation was beginning before Members had had an 
opportunity to consider the document. It was felt that more clarification was also 
needed on the alternative sites identified as part of the first round of public 
consultation. The Cabinet Committee generally felt that the process being stipulated 
by the Government was unsatisfactory. The report and the necessity to make a 
decision at the Cabinet scheduled for 20 April 2009 was noted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted for decision at the Cabinet meeting scheduled for 20 
April 2009. 
 
 

6. ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT  
 
This had been discussed at length as part of the consideration of the Analysis of 
Gypsy & Traveller Options Consultation, and the Cabinet Committee felt that there 
was nothing further to add. 
 
 

7. OTHER LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK MATTERS  
 
The Cabinet Committee was given an oral update on other matters concerned with 
the Local Development Framework that had not been already considered during the 
meeting. 
 
The Cabinet Committee was reminded that the East of England Plan (Policy HA1) 
required an “Options Appraisal” around Harlow to inform the preparation of the Core 
Strategy for Epping Forest, East Herts & Harlow District Councils;  Scott Wilson had 
been appointed in January 2009 to undertake this work.  A map was tabled at the 
meeting to show how the areas in and around Harlow would be divided into 
manageable areas for appraisal.  It was further explained that this piece of work was 
technical in nature, and although it would eventually form a key part of the evidence 
in preparing the Core Strategy, no decisions would be taken by the consultants.  
There would be opportunities later in the programme for Members to be involved in 
the study, and invitations would be sent out at the appropriate time.  
 
A revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) would be required to set out the 
programme of document preparation, which accurately reflected the requirements of 
the East of England Plan and the resources available within the Forward Planning 
team.  Following a recent discussion between Epping Forest, Harlow and East Herts 



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee Wednesday, 15 April 2009 

6 

District Councils and the Government Office of the East of England (GO East), it had 
been agreed that a revised LDS would be prepared and submitted by each authority 
to GO East by January 2010.  However, due to the need to ensure that the LDS was 
accurate prior to submission of any Development Plan Document (DPD), the Council 
needed to submit a revised LDS in the autumn.  There was general acceptance from 
GO East of the proposed timetables put forward by the three authorities, which would 
mean that the Issues & Options for the Core Strategy would take place in 
February/March 2010. 
 
No further work had yet been undertaken on the Call for Sites, as all attention had 
been focused on the Gypsy & Traveller DPD.  However, this would be addressed 
shortly in connection with the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment.  The 
first step would be to pursue more comprehensive responses from public bodies. 
 
The Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) was a key part of the 
evidence base for the LDF which would identify and consider the availability and 
suitability of land for future residential purposes. A major piece of information 
required to complete this Assessment would be provided by the Call for Sites returns.  
The first step was to draw up and consult on a methodology, which would be 
presented to a future meeting of the Cabinet Committee. 
 
The Strategic Housing Market Assessment would replace and expand upon the 
existing Housing Needs Survey.  The final report was awaited, and Members would 
receive a presentation of the key findings in due course. 
 
The Employment Land Study would be undertaken jointly with Brentwood Borough 
Council, and would consider the amount of employment land currently available, as 
well as the likely future needs.  Officers would ensure that the assumptions made in 
the study were robust, and would not entail the study becoming quickly dated if the 
national economic situation changed. 
 
Chris Blandford Associates had recently been appointed to undertake a Landscape 
Character Assessment of the entire District, and more detailed Landscape Sensitivity 
Studies of all the major settlements within the District.  Together this work would 
inform the decisions that would be required in the Core Strategy when considering 
locations for new development. 
 
Roger Tym & Partners had been appointed in March 2009 to undertake the Town 
Centres Study.  For the first time a complete study of all of the major town centres 
would be undertaken and was due to be complete by the end of August 2009. 
 
The Level 1 Strategic Flood Risk Assessment across the entire District was almost 
complete. 
 
 

8. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS FOR 2009/10  
 
The Cabinet Committee considered a schedule of proposed dates for its meetings in 
2009/10. It was felt that a further meeting might be required prior to the first listed 
date of 2 July 2009, but this would be confirmed at the next meeting of the Cabinet 
on Monday 20 April 2009, along with the subsequent dates listed on the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the following dates for meetings of the Cabinet Committee in 2009/10 be 
confirmed at the next meeting of the Cabinet on 20 April 2009: 



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee Wednesday, 15 April 2009 

7 

 
(i) Thursday 2 July 2009; 
 
(ii) Thursday 10 September 2009; 
 
(iii) Thursday 5 November 2009; 
 
(iv) Thursday 7 January 2010; and 
 
(v) Thursday 11 March 2010. 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN
 


